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Drfflplle Cree ·Nation 

Manag~~far.~Repolfl.ng 

March 31, 2018 

The BCCOl'.l'I~ COi~ ~· -~ of Drfflpile Ctee Nation are the responslbility .of 
managemait and have been approved, by the Councl. 

The ~ fpam!(:ial statem~ ~- been prapared. by ~ant in accordanc&-·Mth ~ 
public sector accounting standards ~ ,for swa;,unents as recam~ 1by the -~ $ml' 
Acccunting Board of the Charterecf 'ProfesSror,al Acccuntants of Canada and as sudt include amounts that are 
the best esUmates and judglrienls ahnanagement. . 

· Management is_ rasponsibfe for the infegrily and objedivily on1,.. ~ems ~ for inptemenQng and 
maintaining a sysf8m of liJtarnal contn41 ta prgvlde reasonable ~ that reliabl~ final• blforn_talorl ~ 
produced. - . 

The-Council Is ~ ~ ensuriJg .~·~fulfills _ _, ~ _for, filamacfal reporting and 
~ can1rDI and rs~ responsible fcrnMBWlng.ancfapptoyfng lhe_cansaldatecl'fina11ci81 s1a1eme11ta. 

The Council meets perladically with ~ent, ~ well as the extemah1udifofS, to disQISS· Internal c:ontrols 
over the~ ,.,arag P!~ ~ ~ ~·~ ~ 1ssues, ro salisfY themselves th8t 
eac:tJ party is property i:tlschargllig lheir resporisiblilie and fO review lhe ~ financial statements and 
the external audi!Ots rapart. 

~ extemal ~ Crowa_MacKayUP, .conduct an lndePE!Hdant ~ in accordanca with~ 
~ ~ and ~ their q,inlan an the.~ ,financial staternents~'The exf8l)'1af ·audifars 
have,fiJII and free ~ to ftnandal management of DlllplJe Cree Nation and meet when required. 

On behalf of~ Cree Nallan: 
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JA Crowe MacKay™ 

Independent Auditor's Report 

To the Members of 
Driftpile Cree Nation 

Crowe MacKay LLP , 
Member Crowe Horwath International 

705 Highfield Place, 10010-106 Street 
Edmonton, AB TSJ 3U! 
+ 1 780 420 0626 Tel 
+ 1 780 425 8780 Fax 
+ 1 800 622 5293 Toll Free 
www crowemackay ca 

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Driftp1le Cree Nation, which compnse 
the consolidated statement of financial position as at March 31, 2018, and the consolidated statements of 
operations ana accumulated surplus, change in net financial assets, cash flows and the related schedules for 
the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information. 

Management's Respon[Jibility for the Consolidated Financial Statements 
Management 1s responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial ·s~tements 
in accordance wrth tan~d1an public sector accounting standards, and for such internal control as management 
determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from 
.matenal misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditors' Responsibl7ity 
Our respon-sibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audit. We 
conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards 
require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable 
assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the 
consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's Judgment, including. the 
assessment of the nsks of matenal misstatement of the consolidated ,financial statements, whether due to 
fraud or error. In making those nsk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the First 
Nation's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropnate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the First Nation's internaJ control. An audit aJso includes evaJuating the appropnateness of 
accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as 
evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements 

We !:>eheve that the audit evidence we have obtained 1s sufficient and appropnate to provide a basis for our 
audit oprnion 

Opinion 
In ou_r opj_niqn, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all matenal respects, the financial posrt:lon 
of Drrftplle Cree !Nation as at March 31, 2018, and the results of its operations, the changes in rts net financial 
assets and its cash flows for the year then ended rn accordance with Canadian public sector accounting 
standards. 

Edmonton, Canada 
July 30, 2018 Chartered Professional Accountants 
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. Driftpile Cree Nation 

~nsolldated ~~n19!1l of~ Position 

Mard,31 

FtnaJ1Cial Assets 

~((~2) 
Accounls receivable (Nob;t 3) 
Investments (Note. 4) 
-~ll in and~ to Drlftplle EntBies (Note 5) 
Ottawa Trust Funds·(Nole 8) 

UabDlties 

Opei atil 19 loan (Note. 7) 
Accounts~·- accrued liabilities (Nofe 8) 
Deferred revenue <No• 9) 
~.debt {Note 10) 

NOMinancial Assets 

Capital assets (Note 1.1) 

ft!eaid· ppenses 

Accumulated SUrplus .(Note 13) 

Contingent iabuities (Nots 14) 

A~ on.behalf of.Iha. Drfftplle.Crae .Nation 

$ 

2018 

1,439,77_8 
1;326.335 

5,838 
2,003,807 
1.103,349 

U78,907 

200,8 
1,865.494 
1,130,194 
1,390,528 

682.691 

3o,226.436 

137.952 

$ 

2017 

1,()89,533 
'867980 '' - ' 

5~ 
1.995.&39· 
1_,063.25.§· 

S.022.456 

1;077,188 
1.~161 
2.145,100 

. 754.007 

30,160,653 
131,312. 

30.291,965 

$ 31.057A19 · S 31,045.972 
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Driftpile Cree Nation 

Consolid_ated Statement of Operations and Accumulated Surplus 

For the year ended March 31 2018 2018 2017 
Budget Actual Actual 

Revenue 
Indigenous Services Canada (ISC) $ 9,631,712 $ 11,657,606 $ 10,999,325 
L.esser·Slave Lake Indian Regional Council (LSLIRC) 54,000 624,425 718,191 
Health Canada 2,163,004 2,267,420 2,065,056 
First Nation Development Funds 721,722 734,218 
CMHC subsidy 66,703 76,517 
Net Income (loss) from DCN Entitles (Note 5) (285,961) 416,912 
Trust Funds - Interest revenue 40,093 38,042 
Other income 2,849,049 2,614,877 2,564,971 

14,697,765 17,706,885 17,613,232 

Expenses (Note 19) 
Band Government 2,326,958 2,321,389 1,984,395 
Education 3,855,468 4,539,287 4,435,587 
Health 2,239,724 2,175,150 1,886,521 
Social Services 1,654,582 2,853,240 2,518,703 
Housing 600,516 1,127,792 879,546 
Community Services 142,842 178,007 
Economic Development 1,045,544 1,040,817 1,300,940 
Public Works 1,788,931 1,404,359 1,721,862 
Other 61,657 61,357 
Amortization 2,029,246 1,948,588 

13,511,723 17,695,779 17,015,506 

Excess of revenue over expenses 1,186,042 11,106 597,726 

Accumulated surplus, beginning of year 31,045,973 30,448,247 

Accumulated su~lus, end of iear $ 1,186,042 $ 31,057,079 $ 31,045,973 
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Driftpil~ Cree Nation 

Consolidated Statement of Change in Net Financial Assets 

For tHe_year ended March 31 

Excess of revenue over expenses 

Acqu1s1bon oftang1ble capital assets 
~morttzation of tangible caprtal assets 

_Use_ (acquisition) of prepaid asset 

Increase in net.financial assets 

Net financial assets (debt), beginning of year 

Net financial assets (debt), end, of year 

$ 

$ 

2018 

11,106 

(2,095,029) 
2,029,946 

(65,788) 

(6,634) 

(61,316) 

754,007 

,692,691 

2017 

$, 597,126 

(1,278,946} 
1°,948,588 

668;642 

(65,991) 

1,200,~76 

(M6,369) 

$ 754,007 
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Driftpi_le Cree Nation 

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow 

For the year ended March 31, 2018 2018 2017 

Cash flows from 
Operating activities 

Excess of revenue over expenses $ 11,106 $ 597,726 
Items not affecting cash 

Amortization of capital assets 2,029,246 1,948,588. 

2,040,352 2,546,314 

Change in non-cash operating working capital 
Accounts receivable (458,345) (162,763) 
Prepaid expenses (6,639) (65,991) 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilrties 788,307 384,910 
_Deferred revenue 684,033 438,784 

3,047 708 3,141,254 

Financing c1c;tivities 
Repai'.meilt of long-tenn debt (754,574) (1,035,613} 

' 
Investing act_ivities 

Disposal of investments 128,563 
Investment in First Nation controlled entitles (7,767) (520,226) 
Ottawa Trust Funds (40,093) 78,917 
Purchase of capital assets (2,095,029) (1,279,943) 

(2,142,889) (1,592,689) 

Increase in cash and cash equivalents 150,245 512,952 

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 1,089,533 576,581 

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ 1,239,778 $ 1,089,533 

Represented by 
Cash $ 1,439,778 $ 1,089,533 
Operating loan (200,000) 

$ 1,239,778· .$ 1,089,533 

8 



'Driftpile Cree Nation 

Notes to Co_n~olidated Financial Statements 

March 31, 2018 

1. ija$is of Presentation and Significant Accounting Policies 

These_ financial statements are prepared in accordance wrth Canadian public sector accounting stahdatds 
fo_r gpvemments as recommended by the Public Sector Accounting Board of the Canadian lnstrti.ite of 
Chartered :Professional Accountants. 

(a) Reporting entity principles of financial reporting 

ttle Driftpile Cree Nabon reporting entity includes the Dnftpile Cree Nabon government and all related 
enbties that are accountable to the First Nation and are erther owned or controlled by the Dnftpile Cree 
Nation. 

F1rs_t Nation 1business enterpnses, that are owned or controlled by the Dnftp1le Cree Nation Council 
~_n_d that are not dependent on the First Nation for their continuing operations, ate. included in the 
f'irta_nc1al statements using the modified equity method, in accordance with the Public Sector 
Acppuntmg recommendations. 

Under ttle modified, equity method, the equity method of accounting, 1s modified. only to the extent that 
th~ b_usiness entity accounting principles are not adjusted to conform with those of the First Nation. 
Th_us·, the First Nation~s investment m these enterpnses is recorded at acquisition cost and is 
1_n~re1:3sed for the proportionate share of post acquisition earnings and decreased by post acquisition 
losses. Enterprises accounted for by the modified equity basis includes the following: 

1. Driftpile First Nation Enterpnses Inc. 
2:, Driftp1le Business Corporation 
3. Driftpile Cree Nation Limrted Partnerships 

(b) C~h 

Cash consists of funds held wrth financial institutions, and cheques issued in excess of. funds held on 
deposrt. 
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Drtftpile Cree Nation 

Notes to C9n~olidated Financial Statements 

March 31, 2018 

(c)· Capital, assets 

Capital assets are recorded at cost, which includes amounts that are directly related1 to th!:!-acq1,Jis1tloh, 
design; construction, development, improvement or betterment of the assets. Cost incliJdE$ overhead 
directly attnbutable to construction and development, as well as interest costs that are dfrectly 
attributable to the acquisition or construction of the asset. 

Leases that transfer substantially all the benefits and nsks of ownership to the lessee·are recorded as 
capital leases. Accordingly, at the inception of the leases, the capital asset and relc1tec;t lease 
obligations are recorded at an amount equal· to the present value of future lease payments d_iscou·nted 
at the ,lower of the interest rate inherent in the lease contracts and Driftpile Cree Nation's incremental 
·cost ·of borrowing. 

Amortization is provided for on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives as follows: 

Buildings and infrastructure 
Automotive equipment 
Equipment 

10-40 years straight line 
5 years straight line 
5 years straight hne 

Cc1p1tar assets are written down when conditions indicate that they no longer contribute to Driftpile 
Cree Nc1tion's ability to provide goods and services, or when the value of ,future economic benefits 
~soga~ed with the tangible capital assets are less than their net book value. The net write-downs are 
accounted for as expenses in the consolidated statement of operations. 

Contributed capital assets are recorded into revenues at their fair value on the ·date of donation, 
except. in circt1mstances where fair value cannot be reasonably deterrmnecl, in wtiich case they are 
recognized at nominal value. Transfers of capital assets from related parties are recorded at carrying 
value 

Ce~in assets, including recognized interest in reserve lands and natural resources, as well as assets 
which hc1ve historical or cultural value, including works of art, historical documents and historical and 
qult_u~I artifacts, are not recognized as tangible capital assets. Assets under construction are not 
amortized until the asset is available to be put into service. 

(d) Revenue recognition 

Revenues are recognized in the period in which the transactions or events. occurred that gave rise to 
the revenues. All revenues are recorded on an accrual basis, except when, the accruals cannot be 
determined with a reasonable degree of certainty or when their estimation is impracticable. 

Government transfers are recognized as revenues when the transfer 1s authorized and any eligi"oii1ty 
cntena, are met, except to the extent that transfer stipulations give rise to an obligation tti_c1t thee~ the 
definition of a liability. Transfers are recognized as deferred revenue when .transfer stipulc1tiohs give 
rise to a liability. Transfer revenue 1s recognized in the statement of operations as the stipulation 
liabilities are settled. 

Contributions from other sources are deferred when restncbons are placed on their use by the 
contributor, and are recognized as revenue when used for the specific purpose. 

Revenue related to fees or services received in advance of the fee being earned or the service 1s 
,performed is deferred and recognized when the fee is earned or service performed. 
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Driftpile Cree Nation 

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 

March 31, 2018 

2. 

(e) Financial instruments 

All significant financial assets, financial liabilities and equity instruments of the entity are either 
recognized or disclosed in the financial statements, together with other information relevant for making 
a reasonable assessment of future cash flows, interest rate risk and credit risk. 

(f) Use of estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in confonnrty with Canadian generally accepted accounting 
principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts 
of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial 
statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Actual 
results could differ from those estimates. 

(g) Investments 

The investment in Driftp1le Cree Nation entitles are recorded using the modified equity inethod of 
accounting. All other investments are recorded at cost. 

Cash 

2018 2017 

Externally restncted cash 
CMHC $ 114,637 $ 114,172 

First Nation Development Funds 29,130 157,614 

143,767 272,251 
Unrestricted cash 

General bank accounts 675,265 (333,026) 
Tenn deposits 658,762 1,1~Q.~Qij 

1,334,027 817,2~2 

$ 1,439,778 $ j,089,533 

Included in cash is a term deposit that earns interest at 1.25% annually, maturing October 2018. 
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Driftpile Cree Nation 

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 

Man;h 3t 2~18 

3. Accounts receivable 

2018 2017 

First Nation Development Funds $ 170,940 $ 170,940 
LSLIRC 116;556 187,452 
Indigenous Services Canada 260,033 54,901 
Health Canada 84,258 
Government of Alberta 296,569 
Members 81,247 65,869 
Other 1,123,335 763,279_ 

2,048,680 1,326,699 
Allowance for doubtful accounts (722,345) (458,7()~) 

$ 1,326,335 $ 867,990 

4. Investments 

2018 2017 

Un_ited Farmers of Alberta Co-operative Limited, at cost $ 5,064 $ 5,064 
C<r0p shares, at cost 672 672 
Riverboat Inc. shares, at cost 100 100 
121Q1P4-Alberta Ltd. shares, at cost 2 2 

$ 5,838 $ 5,838 
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. Driftpile Cree Nation 

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 

March 3~, 2018 

5. lnvestn:ient in and advances to Driftpile Entities 

Statement of Financial Position· March 31, 2018 

Driftpile First 
Nation Driftpile Cree Driftpile 

Enterprises Nation Limited Business 
Inc. Partnerships Corporation 2018 20,17. 

Cash $ (53,836} $ (60) $ (60) $ (53,956} $ {78,341) 
Accounts receivable 2,098,468 2,098,468 1,027,280 
Investment 56,423 56,423 56,423 
Property and equipment 3,241,276 3,241,275 1,999,265 

Total assets $ 5,342,331 $ (60) $ (60) $ 5,342.210 .$ 3,004,627 

Accounts payable $ 683,470 $ $ $ 683,470 $ 266,530 
Current portion of long-
term debt 253,472 253,472 207,390 
Current portion of 
caprtal lease obligation 596,141 596,141 93,854 
Due to related parties 686,262 686,262 392,533 
Long-term debt 146,100 146,100 322,812 
Caprtal lease obligation 1,659,420 1,659,420 1.18,203 

Total liabilities 4,024,865 4,024,865 1,401,322 

Equity 1,317,466 (60) (60) 1,317,345 1,603,305 
-

Total liabilities and 
equity $ 5,342,331 $ (60) $ (60) $ 5,342,210 $ 3,004,627 

Statement of Operations - March 31, 2018 

Driftpile First 
Nation Driftpile Cree Driftpile 

Enterprises Nation Limited Business 
Inc. Partnerships Corporation 2018 2017 

Revenue $ 5,437,748 $ $ $ 5,437,748 $ 3,063,563 

Expenses 5,723,589 60 60 5,723,709 2,646,65j 

Net Income (loss) $ (285,841) $ (60) $ (60) $ (285,961) $ 416,912 

2018 2017 

Advances to (from) Drtftpile Cree Nation Entities $ 686,262 $ 392,535 
A~.umulated earnings 1,317,345 1_,E~03,~Q4 

Investment in and advances to Driftpile Cree Nation Entities $ 2,0031607 $ 1,995,839 
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Driftpile Cree Nation 

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 

Match _31, 2018 

6_. Ottawa Trust Funds 

The Ottawa Trust Funds include funds held by the Government of Canada for the use and be_nefit of the 
Driftpile Cree Nation. These funds are accounted for as received and the release of such funds is subJect 
to Ministerial approval. 

March 31; 
March 31, 2017 Income 2018 

Ottawa funds held in trust - Capital $ 1,055,578 $ $ 1,055,578 
Ottawa funds held in trust - Revenue 7,678 40,093 A7,n1 

$ 1,063,256 $ 40,093 $ 1,103,349 

The trust fund accounts held in Ottawa arise from monies derived from capital and revenue sources which 
the Crown considers are descnbed in Section 62 of the Indian Act. These funds are held in trust by the 
Government of Canada and the Crown treats these funds as pnmarily governed by sections 64 and 69 of 
the Indian Act. 

These funds are treated by Canada as held in trust in the Consolidated Revenue fund of the Government 
of Canada The funds attract interest pursuant to Section 61 (2) of the Indian Act. 

7. Operating loan 

A TB business operating loan, due on demand, bearing interest at bank prime plus 1.25%. 

8. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 

2018 2017 

Trade p~yables $ 1,755,245 $ 972,658 
Accrueq ll_abiliti~ 110,249 104,53Q 

$ 1,865,494 $ 1,077,188 
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Driftpile Cree Nation 

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 

March ~1, ~018 

9. Deferred Revenue 

Deferred revenue represents funds received that will be recognized as revenue in ,the next fiscal year, 
when the related expenses are incurred, or when the terms of the funding have been fulfilled. 

Funding Revenue llt1arch 31, 
March 31, 2017 recetved recognized 2018 

Indigenous Services Canada (ISC) $ 805,385 $ 11,837,779 $ (111,657,606) $ 985,558 
LSLIRC 24,895 767,399 (624,425) 167,869 
H~lth Canada 103,340 2,265,535 (2,267,420) 101,455 
01h~r 112,541 4,457,024 (4,094,253) .475,312 

$ 1,046,161 $ 19,327,737 $ ,181643,7041 $_ - 1,730,194 

10. l.,ong-tenn debt 
2018 2017 

CMHC mortgage bearing interest at 1.92%, repayable in monthly 
ins~lmer:its of$1, 192 maturing April 2019. Secured by a ministerial 
gu~ranJee. $ 143,029 $ 154,505 

TD B~nk mortgage loan fully repaid in the year. 7,309 

CMHC mortgage beanng interest at 1.44%, repayable in monthly 
instalments of $1,053 maturing February 2022. Secured by a 
ministerial guarantee. 159,515 169,797 

CMHC mortgage bearing interest at 1.01 %, repayable in monthly 
instalmen~ of $2;440 maturing February 2021. Secured by a 
ministerial guarantee. 599,456 622,595 

John Deere Credit Company loan, repayable in blended monthly 
i_n~talm~nts of $2,408 including interest at 4.25%, maturing October 
2018, and secured by equipment. 16,120 43,791 

Napve· Cl_a1ms loan, secured by a promissory note, payable on the 
d:::1t¢ the claim is settled. The note 1s interest free unless the Nation 
defaults on the note, or the note matures. 36,931 36,931 

A TB term loan payable in quarterly payments of $175,000, including 
interest at bank prime plus 1.25%. Secured by capital assets and a 
guarantee by Lesser Slave Lake Indian Regional Council. 418,140 1,081,896 

Ford. Credit Canada loan, repayable m blended monthly instalments 
of $997 including interest at 4.39%, maturing October 2019, and 
secured by equipment. 17,337 28,276 

$ 1,390,528 $ 2,145,100 
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Driftpile Cree Nation 

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 

March 31, 2~18 

10. Lor::ig-tenn debt, continued 

Principal portion of long-term debt due within the next five years: 

2019 $ 489,704 
2020 51,832 
2021 46,566 
2022 47,880 
2023 and thereafter 754,546 

$ 1,390,528 
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Drlftplle Cree Nation 

Notes to Consolidated Flnanclal Statements 

March 31, 2018 

11. Capital Assets 

Buildings and infrastructure 
Automotive equipment 
Equipment 
Signs 

Buildings and Infrastructure 
Automotive equipment 
Equipment 

Balance, 
beginning of 

year 

Cost 

Balance, end 
Additions of year 

$ 48, 162,515 $ 1,800,931 $ 49,963,446 
3,782,352 128,335 3,910,687 
1,921,587 142,263 2,063,850 

23,500 23,500 

Balance, 
beginning of 

Accumulated amortization 

year Amortization 
Balance, end 

of year 

$ 19,158,352 $ 1,659,349 $ 20,817,701 
2,842,438 296,097 3,138,535 
1,705,011 71,450 1,776,461 

2,350 2,350 

2018 net 
book value 

$ 29,145,745 
772,152 
287,389 

21,150 

$ 53,866,454 $2,095,029 $ 55,961,483 $ 23,705,801 $ 2,029,246 $ 25,735,047 $ 30.226.436 

Balance, 
beginning of 

year 

Cost 

Balance, end 
Additions of year 

Accumulated amortization 

Balance, 
beginning of 

year Amortization 
Balance, end 

of year 
2017 Net 

book value 

$ 47,129,404 $1,033,111 $ 48,162,515 $ 17,548,543 $ 1,609,809 $ 19,158,352 $ 29,004,163 
3,709,298 73,054 3,782,352 2,560,879 281,559 2,842,438 939,914 
1,747,808 173,779 1,921,587 1,647,791 57,220 1,705,011 216,576 

$ 52,586,510 $1,279,944 $ 53,866,454 $ 21,757,213 $ 1,948,588 $ 23,705,801 $ 30,160,653 
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Driftpile Cree Nation 

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 

_March ~1, 2018 

12. C~HC Replacement Reserve 

13. 

14. 

Under the terms of an agreement with Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation, the First Nation is 
required to provide a replacement reserve. This reserve is to ensure replacement of buildings financed by 
Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation. These funds, along with accumulated interest, must be held 
in a separate bank account and/or invested only in accounts or instruments .insured by Canada Deposit 
Insurance Corporation, or as may otherwise be approved by Canada Mortgage and Housing, Corporation. 
Withdrawals are to be credited to interest first and then to the pnncipal. 

Accumulated surplus 

2018 2017 

Operating Fund $ (1,559,119} $ (1,293,104) 
Enterprise Funds - Driftpile Entities 2,003,607 1,995,839 
Capital Asset Fund 28,835,908 28,015,552 
Investment Fund 5,838 5,838 
Tri.1st Funds 1,103,349 '1,063,256 
Settlement Fund 667,496 1,258,591 

$ 31,057,079 $ 31,045,972 

Contingent liabilities 

Government contributions related to the projects of the organization are subJect to conditions regarding 
the expenditure of funds. The organization's accounting records are subject to audit by the various 
funding agencies. Should any instances be identified in which the amounts charged to projects are not in 
accordance with the agreed terms and conditions, amounts would be refundable to the respective funding 
agencies. Adjustments to the financial statements as a result of these audits will be recorded in the period 
in wfiicfi they become known. 

15. Economic Dependence 

Driftpile Cree 'Nati.on receives a significant portion of its revenue pursuant to a funding agreement with 
Indigenous Services Canada and Health Canada. 

16. Employment retirement plan 

Driftpile Cree Nation has a defined contribution plan for rts employees. Participation in the pension plan 1s 
available to substantially all employees. Employees may contribute between 1.95% and 6.9% of their 
gross pay, with the Nation making a matching contnbution to the plan. Any voluntary amounts paid by the 
employee are not matched. Total employer contributions for 2018 were $83,725 (2017 - $50,128) 

17. Budget 

Budgeted figures are unaudited and have been provided by management and have been approved by 
Chief and Council. 
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Driftpile Cree Nation 

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 

Ma~h ~1, 2018 

18. Comparative Amounts 

Certain of the comparative amounts have been reclassified to conform with the presentation adopted in 
the current year. 

19. Expenses by Object 

For the year ended March 31 2018 2018 2017 
Budget Actual Actual 

Expenses 
Administration fees $ 12,250 $ 36,179 $ 30,087 
Advertising 29,925 1,990 4,432 
Amortization 2,029,246 1,948,588 
Bad debts 347,476 24,556 
Capital purchases 124,526 
Community events 405,179 347,513 329,342 
Education allowance 498,830 552,930 463,874 
Equipment rental 15,000 23,504 10,879 
Fixed expenses 680,746 569,717 
Health care:expenses 773,924 1,442,385 1,411,045 
Human resources development 312,401 413,440 
ln~urance 95,926 133,679 134,846 
l_nter~st and bank charges 2,000 46,080 90,361 
Interest on long-term debt 15,025 26,824 
Land Fees 67,000 
Materials and supplies 231,885 316,365 279,828 
Meeting and travel expenses 783,538 823,542 622,712 
Office 188,333 225,780 178,090 
Profes·sional fees 214,740 387,458 233,500 
Program costs 420,385 375,845 484,447 
Rent 6,000 6,000 
Repairs and maintenance 695,340 795,884 1,102,240 
Set expenses 258,822 1,360,184 1,140,568 
Social assistance 900,000 1,065,107 893,321 
Subcontractors 3,618 161,480 
Training 40,740 53,614 105,225 
Tuition fees 1,365,000 1,102,196 1,980,797 
Utilities and telephone 361,900 511,372 460,4_21 
Vehicle operation and maintenance 95,150 86,407 149,763 
Wages and benefits 5,992,330 4,613,253 3,698,124 

13,511,723 17,695,779 17,015,507 

Map total 13,511,723 17,695,779 17,015,506 
Variance $ $ $ 1 
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Drlftpile Cree Nation 

Notes to Consolidated Flnanclal Statements 

March 31, 2018 

20. Segmented Information 

The Nation provides a range of services to Its members. For management reporting purposes, operations and activities are organized and 
reported by function. 
as follows. 

Band Government Education Health 
2018 2018 2017 2018 2018 2017 2018 2018 2017 

Budget Actual Actual Budget Actual Actual Budget Actual Actual 

Revenues 
ISC - funding $ 1,433,697$ 1,054,665$ 882,076$ 3,848,723$ 4,640,368$ 4,139,574$ $ $ 
LSLIRC 500 6,250 50,000 61,419 41,005 
Health Canada 2,163,004 2,292,150 2,065,056 
Transfers (to) from other programs 575,838 614,521 446,233 (85,725) (347,209) (60,000) (87,936) (82,065) 
Other revenue 430,554 345,654 359,824 98,225 228,495 305,413 24,000 55,853 26,436 

Total revenue 2,440,089 2,015,340 1,688,133 3,861,223 4,521,654 4,391,237 2,237,004 2,321,486 2,050,432 

Expenses 
Wages and benefits 1,550,600 1,020,781 923,530 1,267,390 894,282 809,112 1,137,347 577,180 438,507 
Meeting and travel expenses 255,000 329,477 296,857 85,500 98,158 69,913 238,535 156,492 96,184 
Office 18,676 82,850 46,359 48,900 26,631 6,320 3,257 4,657 7,565 
Program expenses 497 311 732,722 1,350,213 1,326,080 
Repairs and maintenance 28,000 27,615 72,528 143,000 70,904 53,181 
Tuition fees 1,365,000 1,102,196 1,980,797 
Utllltles and telephone 77,100 77,614 53,488 87,200 89,384 98,282 550 
Other expenses 397,582 783,052 591,633 858,478 2,257,235 1,417,671 129,313 86,608 118,205 

Total expenses 2,326,958 2,321,389 1,984,395 3,855,468 4,539,287 4,435,587 2,239,724 2,175,150 1,986,521 

Annual sur~lus ldeflcltl $ 113,131 $ poa,049! 1296,262l$ 5!755 $ 117,633l$ 14413501$ 12,1201$ 146,336$ 63,911 
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Driftplle Cree Nation 

Notes to Consolidated Flnanclal Statements 

March 31, 2018 

20. Segmented Information, continued 

Soclal Services Housing Community Services 
2018 2018 2017 2018 2018 2017 2018 2018 2017 

Budget Actual Actual Budget Actual Actual Budget Actual Actual 

Revenues 
ISC - funding $ 2,092,165$ 2,219,143$ 2,131,259$ 698,351 $ 975,530$ 1,718,856$ $ $ 
LSLIRC 914 144,357 152,850 
Health Canada (24,730) 
Transfers (to) from other programs 59,678 (111,183) (370,021) 562,165 179,342 79,574 68,722 30,000 
Other revenue 31,700 773,058 764,796 21,004 156,871 165,950 (66,952) 

Total revenue 2,183,543 2,856,288 2,526,948 1,281,520 1,311,743 1,964,380 146,127 182,850 

Expenses 
Wages and benefits 490,645 655,331 617,486 267,500 478,675 104,645 79,284 86,976 
Meeting and travel expenses 50,700 55,085 39,985 16,500 30,310 13,276 526 13,137 
Office 20,500 44,657 43,695 3,083 5,438 6,782 2,304 
Health care expenses 32,702 59,595 33,976 500 681 22,081 40,469 
Repairs and maintenance 31,350 27,651 28,397 236,240 495,023 605,637 25,669 35,354 
Utilities and telephone 1,650 4,898 5,789 53,000 78,198 98,181 6,856 7,211 
Other expenses 1,027,035 2,005,823 1,749,175 26,776 41,822 52,369 1,644 (7,444) 

Total expenses 1,654,582 2,853,240 2,518,703 600,516 1,127,792 879,546 142,842 178,007 

Annual sur~lus 'deficit~ ! 528,961 $ 31048 ! 81245 $ 661 1004 ! 183,951 ! 11oa41B34 $ $ 3i285 ! 41843 
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Driftplle Cree Nation 

Notes to C,;>nsol!dated Flnanclal Statements 

March 31, 2018 

20. Segmented Information, continued 

Economic Development PubllcWorks Other 
2018 2018 2017 2018 2018 2017 2018 2018 2017 

Budget Actual Actual Budget Actual Actual Budget Actual Actual 

Revenues 
ISCfundlng $ 16,103 $ 161,030$ 301,583$ 1,542,673$ 2,606,870$ 1,825,977$ $ $ 
LSLIRC 4,000 418,149 517,172 
Transfers (to) from other programs (16,103) (16,103) (31,337) (171,831) (300,153) (12,383) 
Other revenue 1,059,544 583,694 1,352,220 260,000 318,945 200,719 761,815 655,301 

Total revenue 1,063,544 1,146,770 2,139,638 1,630,842 2,625,662 2,014,313 761,815 655,301 

Expenses 
Wages and benefits 133,000 267,340 241,437 1,014,848 567,504 414,208 
Meeting and travel expenses 26,000 65,703 40,256 44,303 33,149 21,250 
Office 46,406 41,469 10,500 8,235 16,050 
Health care expenses 8,000 9,318 10,229 
Repairs and maintenance 226,750 130,717 290,851 
UUlltles and telephone 5,037 3,163 135,400 244,016 190,348 
Other expenses 886,544 656,331 974,615 349,130 411,420 778,926 61,657 61,357 

Total expenses 1,045,544 1,040,817 1,300,940 1,788,931 1,404,359 1,721,862 61,657 61,357 

Annual su~lus !deficit~ $ 1e1ooo $ 105,953 ! 838,698$ p5a1oae~s 1,221,303$ 2921451 $ ! 100,158 ! 593,944 
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20. Segmented Information, continued 

Amortization Consolidated totals 
2018 2018 2017 2018 2018 2017 

Budset Actual Actual Budset Actual Actual 

Revenues 
ISC - funding $ $ $ $ 9,631,712 $ 11,657,606 $ 10,999,325 
LSLIRC 54,000 624,425 718,191 
Health Canada 2,163,004 2,267,420 2,065,056 
Transfers (to) from other programs 924,022 
Other revenue 1,925,027 3,157,433 3,830,659 

Total revenue 14,697,765 17,706,885 17,613,232 

Expenses 
Wages and benefits 5,861,330 4,540,377 3,635,901 
Meeting and travel expenses 714,538 768,900 590,858 
Office 101,833 223,301 169,400 
Health care expenses 773,924 1,442,385 1,411,045 
Repairs and maintenance 665,340 777,779 1,085,948 
Tuition fees 1,365,000 1,102,196 1,980,797 
UtlllUes and telephone 354,900 506,003 456,462 
Other expenses 2,029,246 1,970,958 3,674,858 8,334,838 7,707,465 

Total expenses 2,029,246 1,948,588 13,511,723 17,695,779 17,015,506 

Annual su~lus ldeflcltl $ $ 12102912461$ 111948,5881$ 1,1861042 $ 111106 £ 597t72B 
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